

05.07.2021

THROUGH CISCO WEBEX VIDEO CONFERENCING

Present: Sh Rakesh Vatsa, Ld counsel for plaintiff

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has only filed the tracking report in respect of the order dated 19.6.2021 without any affidavit.

Summons were also not served through E mail / Whats App by the plaintiff.

Summons sent through Nazarat Branch is received back only with the report that summons were sent on mobile bearing no. 7011813127 whereupon the receiver by the name of Joginder Mohan Kumar has asked the concerned staff to send the summons on a different no. i.e. 9311119554 and as per report, the summons were sent on 9311119554 unfortunately the summons sent through Nazarat Branch does not show any proof of delivery.

In these circumstances, issue fresh summons to the defendant in terms of order dated 19.6.2021. Plaintiff at the time of filing will also mention the 9311119554 in addition to number as provided by the plaintiff.

Concerned official of Nazarat Branch is directed to file the proof of delivery indicating the service of summons on defendant through Whats App/text Message. Plaintiff shall affidavit of

service alongwith proof of service atleast three days prior to the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, to come for further proceedings on 30.07.2021.

(HASAN ANZAR)
ADJ-06/ West District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
05.07.2021.