

SH MAHAVEER SINGH AND ORS Vs. UNION OF INDIA AND

ANR

04.06.2026

Present: Sh. Tanish Tanwar, Ld proxy counsel for DH through VC.
Sh. Sumit Rana, Patwari from the office DUSIB.
Sh. Gajender, Junior Assistant from the office of SDM, Patel Nagar.
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI through VC.

Certain valuation reports have been filed on behalf of Tehsildar, Patel Nagar.

Cheque bearing no. 233181 dated 01.06.2026 for an amount of Rs. 23,90,429/- in the name of Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board has been received from SBI, Tis Hazari.

Sh. Sumit Rana, Patwari from the office of DUSIB submits that he is authorized to receive the said cheque on behalf of DUSIB.

The abovesaid cheque has been handed over to Sh. Sumit Rana for depositing in the bank account of DUSIB/JD no. 2.

Separate statemnt of Sh. Sumit Rana has been recorded in this regard.

Report be also called from Chairman/Managing Director of DUSIB regarding receiving the said cheque.

The operation of the judgment/decreed of present execution has been stayed by Hon'ble High court of Delhi, vide order dated 23.04.2025.

Since, the operation of the judgment/decreed of present execution has been stayed by Hon'ble High court of Delhi, there is no use to keep the present execution pending just for giving dates. Therefore, the present execution stands adjourned sine die with liberty to the DH to revive the same

after vacation of stay order or passing of any further direction by Hon'ble High court of Delhi.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
04.06.2026